

KHYBER MEDICAL UNIVERSITY STATUTES FOR EMERGENCY COMMITTEE 2008

WHEREAS it is expedient to setup Emergency Committee as provided under Section 11(4) of Khyber Medical University Act 2006, the following statutes are hereby framed and placed for the approval of the Syndicate for onward submission to the Senate for approval.

- 1. Short Title and Commencement: (1) These statutes may be called as the "The Khyber Medical University Statutes for Emergency Committee 2008".
- (2) These statutes shall come in to force at once.
- 2. Emergency Committee: (1) There shall be an Emergency Committee to be appointed by the Senate for confirmation of action(s) taken by the Vice Chancellor in emergency situations as provided under Section 11(4) of the Khyber Medical University Act 2006 (N-W.F.P. Act No. I of 2007).
- (2) The Committee shall comprise of three members of the Senate, to be appointed by the Senate and their Membership in the Committee shall be valid till their membership of the Senate.
- (3) One of the members of Committee will be designated as Convener of the Committee.
- (4) Meeting of the Committee shall be called by the Registrar of the University as and when required, on the request of Vice Chancellor.
- 3. Function of the Committee: The following shall be the function of the Committee;
 - (a) After the receipt of report regarding any action(s) taken by the Vice Chancellor of the Universality in pursuance of Section 11(4) of the Khyber Medical University Act 2006 (N-W.F.P. Act No. I of 2007), the Committee may cause query regarding the need for action(s) taken. After satisfaction, the Committee may confirm the action(s) taken;
 - (b) Such action(s) needs to be regularized, later on, from the Senate in its forth coming meeting;
 - (c) If the committee is of the opinion that there was no need to exercise such powers, they may advise the Vice-Chancellor to revoke his action. If the action so taken is of such a nature that it can not be revoked or annulled then the matter may be referred to the Senate with the observation of the Committee and will be decided by the Senate according to the Code of Conduct of its Business, with out prejudice to the action(s) being taken by the Vice Chancellor.